# District School Board of Pasco County Bid Recommendation

Bid Title	Landfill Services Maintenance Department	Number of Vendors Notified	309
Bid Number	09-131-LR	Number of Bids Distributed	23
Date Solicited	March 13, 2009	Number of Vendors Bidding	2
<b>Date Opened</b>	April 22, 2009	Number of Formal "No Bid" Responses	0
Date Board Presentation	May 19, 2009	Funding Source	General
Total Savings	\$39,732.00	Grand Total of Bid	\$40,601.25

## **Recommendation:**

Recommend acceptance of bids from Pasco Lakes, Inc. for the East side locations of the District, as noted on the attached bid tabulation sheet, as lowest and best, responsive and responsible bids meeting written specifications. Recommend rejection of the West side.

# **Term of Contract:**

This bid is for landfill services "as needed" by the Maintenance Department for use throughout the District. This is a three-year bid renewable annually based upon mutual agreement of both parties. The first year of this contract shall be effective from June 7, 2009 to June 6, 2010.

## **Notations and Exceptions:**

The award of this bid was made on an individual basis for each item listed for the District's East side locations. The debris that will be removed and taken to the landfill is a result of the District's Maintenance projects. The School District's Maintenance Department will transport to the vendor's landfill on an "as need" basis. The location of the landfill was used in the determination of lowest and best, responsive and responsible bids for the consideration of the award.

Recommend rejection of all bids for the West side locations of the District, as they were considered too high and over budget and not to be in the best interest of the District. We will be revising the specifications and broadening the vendor base to re-solicit for the West side.

Savings were determined by averaging all bids submitted and subtracting the recommended vendor's price with the location of the landfill factor, as outlined in the bid documents.

Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the specified opening date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation, if any, are hereby rejected as late.

#### **Bids Evaluated By:**

Randy Snell, Crew Chief, Maintenance Department

#### **Bids Prepared By:**

Laurie Roberts, CPPB, Buyer, Purchasing Department

# Reviewed and Authorized By:

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

Date/Time: May 13, 2009 10:22:00

# DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY BID TABULATION

DATE OF OPENING: April 22, 2009 @ 2:30 P.M.		Angelo's Recycled Materials	Pasco Lakes Inc
BID TITLE: Landfill Services - Maintenance Department		2100 East Bay Dr Suite 205	9344 Old Pasco Rd
BID # 09-131-LR		Largo, FL 33771	Wesley Chapel, FL 33544
	**Board Meeting 5/19/09**		
ITEM#	DESCRIPTION	TOTAL PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
	East Side Pricing		
1E	Construction & Demolition Debris	\$7.00	\$8.00
	(approximately 1,000 cubic yards)		
2E	Land Clearing Debris	\$8.50	\$9.00
	(approximately 2,500 cubic yards)		·
3E	Combination of Construction & Demolition	\$8.50	\$10.00
	Debris and Land Clearing Debris		
	(approximately 1,000 cubic yards)		
4E	Roofing Material (approx. 15 cubic yards)	\$7.00	\$6.75
	West Side Pricing		
1W	Construction & Demolition Debris	\$7.00	\$8.00
	(approximately 1,000 cubic yards)		
2W	Land Clearing Debris	\$8.50	\$9.00
	(approximately 2,500 cubic yards)		
3W	Combination of Construction & Demolition	\$8.50	\$10.00
	Debris and Land Clearing Debris		
	(approximately 1,000 cubic yards)		
4W	Roofing Material (approx. 15 cubic yards)	\$7.00	\$6.75
	Landfill Address	41111 Enterprise Rd	9344 Old Pasco Rd
		Dade City, FL 33525	Wesley Chapel, FL 33544